of APN #17-212-05

counterpart, each of which is deemed to be original, but such counterparts together constitute but one and the same instrument

THIS IS A DEED OF TRUST, made this August 31, 1999 by and between Edward A. Murray and Gloria B. Murray, husband and wife as joint tenants with right of suvivorship as to an undivided 1/2 interest and Dale C Bolstad and Debra M. Balstad, husband and wife as joint tenants with right of suvivorship as to an undivided 1/2 interest.

Trustor, to STEWART TITLE OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, a Nevada corporation, Trustee for WALLEY'S PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Nevada limited partnership, WITNESSETH:

That the trustor does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the Trustee with power of sale all that certain property situated in Douglas County, Nevada

That the trustor does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the Trustee with power of sale an unatternam property shaded as follows:

(See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference)

AND ALSO all the estate, interest, and other claim, in law and in equity, which the Trustor now has or may hereafter acquire in and to said property TOGETHER WITH the tenements, hereditarments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or appertaining, and any reversion, reversions or remainders and all rents, issues and profits of said real property including insurance proceeds in accordance with Nevada Revised Statute("NRS") 119a.570 and proceeds of eminant domain proceedings consistant with the law, subject to the rights and authority conferred upon Beneficiary hereinafter set forth to collect and apply such rents, issues and profits.

FOR THE PURPOSE OF SECURING:

FIRST: Payment of an indebtedness in the sum of \$ 14,360.00, evidenced by a Promissory Note of even date herewith, with interest thereon, according to the terms of said Promissory Note, which Promissory Note is by reference made a part hereof, is executed by the Trustor, delivered to Beneficiary, and payable to the order of Beneficiary, and any and all modifications, extensions and renewals thereof.

SECOND: Payment of all WALLEY'S PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION assessments, dues and membership fees as they become due.

THIRD: Payment of such additional sums with interest thereon as may be hereafter loaned by Beneficiary to Trustor as additional advances under this Deed of Trust or the Promissory Note or Notes of Trustor, and payments of any monies advanced or paid out by Beneficiary or by the Trustee to or for Trustor pursuant to the provisions of this Deed of Trust, and payment of all indebtedness of the Trustor to the Beneficiary or to the Trustee which may exist or be contracted for during the life of this instrument, with interest, and also as security for the payment and performance of every obligation, covenant, promise or agreement co

FURTHER WITNESSETH:

1. Trustor promises and agrees: to pay when due all assessments, dues and membership fees assessed by or owing to WALLEY'S PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION upon the above-described premises and shall not permit said claims to become a lie upon the premises; to comply with all laws affecting said premises and oxidation or restriction affecting said premises and oxidation or restriction affecting said premises and committed or permit any acts upon the premises in violation of any law, covenants, condition or restriction affecting said premises.

2. Annually, Trustor agrees to cause to be delivered to Beneficiary or to collection agent of Beneficiary a certified copy of the original policy or policies of insurance purchased by WALLEY'S PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION with copies of paid receipts.

3. Trustor promises and agrees that if defaul be made in the payment when due of any installment of principal or interest, or obligation in accordance with the terms of any Promissory Notes secured hereby, or in the performance of any of the covenants, promises are agreements contained herein; or if the Trustor becomes insolvent or makes a general assignment for the benefic of creditors, or if a petition in bankruptey is filed by or against the Trustor, or if a proceeding be voluntarily or involuntarily unstituted for reor grantzation of the property of the covenants, promises are agreements contained herein; or if the Trustor becomes insolvent or makes a general assignment for the beneficiary trust provided for by the bankcaping variety. The TRUSTOR SHALL SELL, TRANSPER, and the property involuntarily insulted for recognization of the property involuntarily insulted for reorganization of the property insulted property restricts. The property of the maturity dates expressed therein and promisers of the promisery by the property of the property of the property restricts. The property of the maturity dates expressed therein and the promisery by the property respective of the maturity dates expressed therein and

STATE OF NEVADA, COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

On August 31, 1999 personally appeared before me, a Notary Public,

Edward A. Murray

Gloria B. Murray

Dale C. Bolstad

Debra M. Bolstad

ersonally known to me, (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory vidence) who acknowledged that they executed the above instrument.

Martin

NELLIE MARTIN Comm. #1129612 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA

Riverside County
My Comm. Expires March 12, 2001

Notarial Seal

Edward A. Murray

lor Gloria B. Murray

Dale C. Bolstad

Debra M. Bolstad

If executed by a Corporation the Corporation Form of Acknowledgement must be used.

Title Order No.

Escrow or Loan No.

17-007-01-01

SPACE BELOW THIS LINE FOR RECORDERS USE ONLY

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

STEWART TITLE OF DOUGLAS COUNTY 1702 County Road, Suite "B" Minden, NV 89423

0100701A

DWDEED.DCA

0478141 BK1099PG0716

State of California	
County of Linescide	)
'/ ']	
On Le fluidel 28, 1997 befo	ore me, NETLIE MARTIN, NOTARY TUBLIC  Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")
personally appeared Duraco A.	MURRAY AND STORIA B. MURRAY Name(s) of Signer(s)
	☐ personally known to me ☑ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
	to be the person(s) whose name(s) (are subscribed to
	within instrument and acknowledged to me that be/sho/th executed the same in bis/hor/their authorized capacity(is
	and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
NELLIE MARTIN	person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
Comm. # 1129612	acteu, executed the instrument.
NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA Riverside County	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
My Comm. Expires March 12, 2001	$\mathcal{D}_{n}$
	Signature of Notary Public
	1 / /
Though the information below is not required by law	— OPTIONAL ————————————————————————————————————
fraudulent removal and	d reattachment of this form to another document.
<b>Description of Attached Docume</b>	int
Title or Type of Document:	SHARE FOR WALLY'S KESORT
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
	110 07/-
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	NO OTHER
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer	(s)
Signer's Name: DWARD A. MUR	2RAY   Signer's Name: <u>SLORIA</u> B. HURRI
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name: (2) NON/A 15:1/ONN/
⊠ndividual	r⊠-Individual
☐ Corporate Officer	☐ Corporate Officer
Title(s): ☐ Limited ☐ General	Title(s): General
☐ Attorney-in-Fact	☐ Attorney-in-Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian	HUMBPRINT Guardian or Conservator RIGHT-THUMBP
	humb here Other: Top of thumb h
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:
<u>Self</u>	

Inventory No: 17-007-01-01

EXHIBIT "A" (Walley's)

A timeshare estate comprised of an undivided interest as tenants in common in and to that certain real property and improvements as follows:

An undivided 1/1071st interest in and to all that real property situate in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, described as follows:

ADJUSTED PARCEL F: A parcel of land located within a portion of the West one-half of the Northeast one-quarter (W 1/2 NE 1/4) of Section 22, Township 13 North, Range 19 East, Mount Diablo Meridian, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the one-quarter corner common to Sections 15 and 22, T13N, R19E, M.D.M., a found 1985 BLM brass cap as shown on the Record of Survey prepared by David D. Winchell and recorded September 28, 1989 in the office of the Recorder, Douglas County, Nevada as Document No. 211937; thence South 57°32'32" East, 640.57 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence North 80°00'00" East, 93.93 feet; thence North 35°00'00" East, 22.55 feet; thence North 10°00'00" West, 92.59 feet; thence North 80°00'00" East, 72.46 feet; thence South 10°00'00" East, 181.00 feet; thence South 80°00'00" West, 182.33 feet; thence North 10°00'00" West, 72.46 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

(Reference is made to Record of Survey for Walley's Partners Ltd. Partnership, in the office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada, recorded on September 17, 1998 in Book 998, at Page 3261, as Document No. 449576.)

Together with those easements appurtenant thereto and such easements and use rights described in the Declaration of Time Share Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for David Walley's Resort recorded September 23, 1998, as Document No. 0449993, and as amended by Document No. 0466255, and subject to said Declaration; with the exclusive right to use said interest for one Use Period within a PREMIUM UNIT each year in accordance with said Declaration.

A Portion of APN 17-212-05

0478141 BK1099PG0718 counterparts together constitute but one and the same instrument SHORT FORM DEED OF TRUST AND ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS

THIS IS A DEED OF TRUST, made this September 1, 1999 by and between Edward A. Murray and Gloria B. Murray, husband and wife as joint tenants with right of survivorship as to an undivided 1/2 interest and Dale C. Bolstad and Debra M. Bolstad, husband and wife as joint tenants with right of survivorship as to an undivided 1/2 interest.

Trustor, to STEWART TITLE OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, a Nevada corporation, Trustee for WALLEY'S PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Nevada limited partnership, Beneficiary, WITNESSETH:

That the trustor does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the Trustee with power of sale all that certain property situated in Douglas County, Nevada

That the trustor does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the Trustee with power of sale all that certain property situated in Douglas County, Nevada as follows:

(See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference)

AND ALSO all the estate, interest, and other claim, in law and in equity, which the Trustor now has or may hereafter acquire in and to said property TOGETHER WITH the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or appertaining, and any reversion, reversions or remainders and all rents, issues and profits of said real property including insurance proceeds in accordance with Nevada Revised Statute("NRS") 119a.570 and proceeds of eminant domain proceedings consistant with the law, subject to the rights and authority conferred upon Beneficiary hereinafter set forth to collect and apply such rents, issues and profits.

FOR THE PURPOSE OF SECURING:

\*\*EIIST Reverset of an indebtedness in the sum of \$ 14 360.00 evidenced by a Promiscory Note of even date herewith, with interest thereon, according to the

FOR THE PURPOSE OF SECURING:
FIRST: Payment of an indebtedness in the sum of \$ 14,360.00, evidenced by a Promissory Note of even date herewith, with interest thereon, according to the terms of said Promissory Note, which Promissory Note is by reference made a part hereof, is executed by the Trustor, delivered to Beneficiary, and payable to the order of Beneficiary, and any and all modifications, extensions and renewals thereof.

SECOND: Payment of all WALLEY'S PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION assessments, dues and membership fees as they become due.

THIRD: Payment of such additional sums with interest thereon as may be hereafter loaned by Beneficiary to Trustor as additional advances under this Deed of Trust or the Promissory Note or Notes of Trustor, and payments of any monies advanced or paid out by Beneficiary or by the Trustee to or for Trustor pursuant to the provisions of this Deed of Trust, and payment of all indebtedness of the Trustor to the Beneficiary or to the Trustee to or for Trustor pursuant to the provisions of this Deed of Trust, and payment of all indebtedness of the Trustor to the Beneficiary or to the Trustee to or for Trustor pursuant to the provisions of this Deed of Trust, and payment of all indebtedness of the Trustor to the Beneficiary or to the Trustee to or for Trustor pursuant to the provisions of this Deed of Trust, and payment of all indebtedness of the Trustor to the Beneficiary or to the Trustee to or for Trustor pursuant to the provisions of this Deed of Trust, and also as security for the payment and performance of every obligation, covenant, promise or agreement contained herein or contained in any Promissory Note or Notes secured hereby, or any agreement executed simultaneously with this Deed of Trust.

FOURTH: The expenses and costs incurred or paid by Beneficiary or Trustee in preservation or enforcement of the rights and remedies of Beneficiary and the duties and liabilities of Trustor hereunder, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, court costs, witnesses' fees, exp

## FURTHER WITNESSETH:

FURTHER WITNESSETH:

1. Trustor promises and agrees: to pay when due all assessments, dues and membership fees assessed by or owing to WALLEY'S PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION upon the above-described premises and shall not permit said claims to become a lien upon the premises; to comply with all laws affecting said premises and not commit or permit any acts upon the premises is violation of any law, covenation, ondition or restriction affecting said premises.

2. Annually, Trustor agrees to cause to be delivered to Beneficiary or to collection agent of Beneficiary a certified copy of the original policy or policies of insurance purchased by WALLEY'S PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION with copies of paid receiples.

3. Trustor promises and agrees that if default be made in the payment when due of any installment of principal or interest, or obligation in accordance with the terms of any Promissory Note secured hereby, or in the performance of any of the covenants, promises or agreements contained herein; or if the Trustor becomes insolvent or makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors; or if a petition in bankruptey is filed by or against the Trustor, or if a proceeding be voluntarily or involuntarily instituted for reorganization or other debtor relief provided for by the bankruptey act; OR ITER TRUSTOR SHALL SELL, TRANSFER HYPOTHECATE, EXCHANGE OR OTHERWISE BE DIVESTED OF TITLE TO THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PREMISES IN ANY MANNER OR WAY, WHETHER BY THE OPERATION OF LAW OR OTHERWISE DESCRIBED PREMISES IN ANY MANNER OR WAY, WHETHER BY THE OPERATION OF LAW OR OTHERWISE DESCRIBED PREMISES IN ANY MANNER OR WAY, WHETHER BY THE OPERATION OF LAW OR OTHERWISE, EXCEPT BY DESCRIBT OR DEVISE; then, upon the happening of any such event, the Beneficiary or Trustee may record a notice of such breach or default and elect to cause said property to be sold to satisfy the indebtedness and obligations secured hereby immediately due and payable without demand or notice, irrespective of the maturity dates expressed therein, and Benefic

Title Order No.

STATE OF NEVADA, COUNTY OF DE	OUGLAS SAN MATEO	TRUSTOR:
On September 15,1999 personally a	ppeared before me, a Notary Pub	lic,viurraV
Edward A. Harmay	Cheria B. Martiny	L GWARE MUIT DY
Dale C. Bolstad	Debra M. Bolstad	Otoria D. Murtay
personally known to me, (or proved to mevidence) who acknowledged that they e	e on the basis of satisfactory xecuted the above instrument.	Dale C. Bolstad
Signature (Notary Public)	-{NAMP	Debra M. Bolstan
	I R. SMITH 3 n. #1151622	If executed by a Corporation the Corporation Form of Acknowledges

ARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA SAN MATEO COUNTY Comm. Exp. Aug. 16, 2001

Notarial Seal

17-007-01-01

Escrow or Loan No.

SPACE BELOW THIS LINE FOR RECORDERS USE ONLY

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

STEWART TITLE OF DOUGLAS COUNTY 1702 County Road, Suite "B Minden, NV 89423

0100701A

DWDEED.DCA 11/16/98

> 0478141 BK 1099PG0719

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of CACIFORNIA County of SAN MATEO On <u>SEPTEMISER IS, 1999</u> before me, <u>SEAN R SHITH</u> Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doo, Notary Public") □ personally known to me – OR – □ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their/signature(s) on the instrument the person(s). or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted. SEAN R. SMITH executed the instrument. Comm. #1151622 ARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA SAN MATEO COUNTY WITNESS my hand and official seal. OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: NOTICE OF SALE Document Date: 9-15-99 \_\_ Number of Pages: \_\_\_/\_ Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: DALE C. BOLSTAD Signer's Name: DEBICA H. BOLSTAD Individual ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer □ Corporate Officer Title(s): \_\_ Title(s): \_ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General □ Partner — □ Limited □ General Attorney-in-Fact Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee Trustee Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator OF SIGNER Other: PURCHASER X Other: PURCHASER Top of thumb here Top of thumb here

© 1995 National Notary Association • 8236 Remmet Ave., P.O. Box 7184 • Canoga Park, CA 91309-7184

Signer is Representing:

Prod. No. 5907

Signer Is Representing:

Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

Inventory No: 17-007-01-01

EXHIBIT "A" (Walley's)

A timeshare estate comprised of an undivided interest as tenants in common in and to that certain real property and improvements as follows:

An undivided 1/1071st interest in and to all that real property situate in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, described as follows:

ADJUSTED PARCEL F: A parcel of land located within a portion of the West one-half of the Northeast one-quarter (W 1/2 NE 1/4) of Section 22, Township 13 North, Range 19 East, Mount Diablo Meridian, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the one-quarter corner common to Sections 15 and 22, T13N, R19E, M.D.M., a found 1985 BLM brass cap as shown on the Record of Survey prepared by David D. Winchell and recorded September 28, 1989 in the office of the Recorder, Douglas County, Nevada as Document No. 211937; thence South 57°32′32" East, 640.57 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence North 80°00′00" East, 93.93 feet; thence North 35°00′00" East, 22.55 feet; thence North 10°00′00" West, 92.59 feet; thence North 80°00′00" East, 72.46 feet; thence South 10°00′00" East, 181.00 feet; thence South 80°00′00" West, 182.33 feet; thence North 10°00′00" West, 72.46 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

(Reference is made to Record of Survey for Walley's Partners Ltd. Partnership, in the office of the County Recorder of Douglas County, Nevada, recorded on September 17, 1998 in Book 998, at Page 3261, as Document No. 449576.)

Together with those easements appurtenant thereto and such easements and use rights described in the Declaration of Time Share Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for David Walley's Resort recorded September 23, 1998, as Document No. 0449993, and as amended by Document No. 0466255, and subject to said Declaration; with the exclusive right to use said interest for one Use Period within a PREMIUM UNIT each year in accordance with said Declaration.

A Portion of APN 17-212-05

REQUESTED BY STEWART TITLE of DOUGLAS COUNTY

IN OFFICIAL RECORDS OF DOUGLAS COUNEYADA

1999 OCT -5 AH 10: 29

0478141 BKI099PG0721 RECORDER